COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director

SUSAN KERR
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Maedical Director

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA

YVONNE B. BURKE

ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

DON KNABE

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

http://dmh.lacounty.info

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 80020 Reply To: {2183) 738-4601
Fax; {213) 386-1297

September 8, 2006

TO: Each Supervisor

FROM: Q:—Mauas ou hard,W

Director of Mental Health
SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 66 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, and Clinical Assessment programs processed in the month of
June, as follows:

1. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01739) with California State University, Long
Beach Foundation, adds Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) funds in the
amount of $800,000, from $200,000 to $1,000,000 to train additional number of
students for Fiscal Year (FY) 2005-06.

2. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01750) with ValueOptions, Inc., extends the contract
term one (1) year, beginning 7/1/06 to 6/30/07.

3. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02042) with Parents of Watts Working with Youth &
Adults, amends the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement by three (3)
months to allow the Agreement to continue in full force and in effect through
September 30, 2006.

4, Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02066) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles, adds $100,000 in one-time only MHSA funds for the
provision of consultation services to the Department of Mental Health (DMH)
planning and stakeholders process, to support the implementation of current
plans and to develop new plans for the capital facilities and technology,
education and training, prevention and early intervention, and innovation MHSA
components.

“Te Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2006
Page 2

10.

1.

12.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02105) with D’Veal Corporation dba D’Veal Family
and Youth Services, amends Agreement to change the method of
reimbursement from Negotiated Rate (NR) to Cost Reimbursement (CR).

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-02120) SHIELDS For Families, increases the Early
and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)-County General
Funds {CGF) in the amount of $11,889, EPSDT-State General Funds (SGF) in
the amount of $53,218, and EPSDT-Federal Financial Participation (FFP) in the
amount of $65,107, for a net increase of $130,214 to the Maximum Contract
Amount (MCA).

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02122) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
adds $150,000 in CGF for the Functional Family Therapy Program (FFT), for FYs
2005-06, 2006-07, and 2007-08.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02124) with Tarzana Treatment Center, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT funds in the amount of $319,000 for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02270) with ASC Treatment Group, adds Psychiatric
Emergency Services {(PES) CGF in the amount of $13,000, EPSDT-FFP funds in
the amount of $58,495, and Non EPSDT-CGF in the amount of $58,495, for a
combined total increase of $129,990 for the delivery of mental health services.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02272) with Providence Community Services, LLC,
adds Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) Specialized Foster
Care Program funds in the amount of $5,295, EPSDT-SGF in the amount of
$23,705 and EPSDT-FFP in the amount of $29,000. Adds a new Provider
Number To Be Announced (TBA) to the service site located at 21520 S. Pioneer
Blvd., #110, Hawaiian Gardens, CA 90716 to provide the following services:
Mode 15, Service Funtion Codes (SFCs) 01-09 (Targeted Case Management),
Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 (Mental Health Services), Mode 15, SFCs 60-69
(Medication Support), and Mode 15, SFCs 70-79 (Crisis Intervention).

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02280) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center dba
Thalians Mental Health Center., amends the NR for the following Short-Doyle/
Medi-Cal services: Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 (Targeted Case Management
Services) from $1.71 to $1.95, Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 (Mental Health
Services) from $2.19 to $2.52, Mode 15, SFCs 60-69 (Medication Support
Services) from $4.07 to $4.65.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02289) with Community Family Guidance Center,
adds DCFS Specialized Foster Care Program funds in the amount of $5,295,




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2006
Page 3

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

EPSDT-SGF in the amount of $23,705, and EPSDT-FFP in the amount of
$29,000. Amends Agreement to add two (2) new Provider Numbers TBA to the
service sites located at 10929 South Street, Suite 208B, Cerritos, CA 90703,
and 8320 lowa Street, Downey, CA 90241, to provide the following services:
Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 (Targeted Case Management), SFCs 10-19/30-59 (Mental
Health Services) SFCs 60-69 (Medication Support), and SFCs 70-79 (Crisis
Intervention).

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02296) with El Centro De Amistad, Inc., increases
CGF-EPSDT Program Match by $29,125, EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal by $159,500
and EPSDT-SGF by $130,375, for a total combined total increase of $319,000 to
the MCA.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02300) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds DCFS Services Specialized Foster Care Program funds in the amount
of $5,295, EPSDT-SGF in the amount of $23,705, and EPSDT-FFP in the
amount of $29,000. Adds a new Provider Number TBA to the service site
located at 1000 Goodrich Blvd., Commerce, CA 90022, to provide the following
services: Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 (Targeted Case Management), SFCs10-19/30-
59 (Mental Health Services), SFCs 60-69 (Medication Support), and SFCs 70-79
(Crisis Intervention).

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02314) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services, extends Cash Flow Advance (CFA) for November through
December of FY 2005-06 in an amount not to exceed $1,626,759 per month.
Amends the Agreement to add revised Board — mandated language in regards to
“Contractor Responsibility and Debarment” and “Contractor’'s Charitable Activities
Compliance” for FY 2005-06 and any subsequent fiscal years. Adds Attachment
IX-Charitable Contributions Certification to the Agreement.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02320) with Hillview Mental Health Center, amends
Agreement to make a technical adjustment to the financial summary to
accurately reflect CGF-PES in the amount of $470,850 as CGF. Adds CGF in
the amount of $78,475, and MHSA funds in the amount of $392,375 to total
$470,850 which is added to the MCA to fund the purchase of 12 residential beds
as part of the Qlive View PES Relief Plan.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-02323) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning,
increases $18,990 in EPSDT-CGF, $104,000 in EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds,
and $85,010 in EPSDT-SGF for a combined total increase of $208,000 to the
MCA.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2006
Page 4

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02324) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center, Inc., adds DCFS Specialized Foster Care Program funds in the amount
of $5,295, EPSDT-SGF in the amount of $23,705, and EPSDT-FFP in the
amount of $29,000. Adds a new Provider Number TBA to the service site
located at 10155 Colima Road, Whittier, CA 90603, to provide the following
services: Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 (Targeted Case Management), SFCs 10-19/30-
59 (Mental Health Services), SFCs 60-69 (Medication Support), and SFCs 70-79
(Crisis Intervention).

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02327) with Kedren Community Health Center,
amends the Agreement to change the method of reimbursement from NR to CR.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-02332) with Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic,
adds Federal Individuals with Disabilites Education Act (IDEA) funds in the
amount of $172 for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02338) with Multiservice Family Center, Inc.,
amends Agreement to add revised Board — mandated language in regards to
“Contractor Responsibility and Debarment” and “Contractor’'s Charitable Activities
Compliance” for FY 2005-06 and any subsequent fiscal years.

Amendment No. 12 (DMH-02343) with Pacific Clinics, decreases Federal
IDEA funds in the amount of $92,280 from the MCA for the provision of mental
health services to eligible students identified with disabilities and with an
Individualized Education Plan (IEP).

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02348) with Pasadena Unified School District,
decreases EPSDT-CGF in the amount of $18,990, EPSDT-FFP in the amount of
$104,000, and EPSDT-SGF in the amount of $85,010 for a combined total
decrease of $208,000 from the MCA for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02352) with PROTOTYPES, Centers for Innovation
in Health, Mental Health and Social Services, reduces DCFS funds from the
MCA in the amount of $40,000 from the Joint Assesment Program. Shifts
$10,000 from California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids
(CaWORKs) Flex Funds to CalWORKSs Mental Health Services (MHS).

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02355) with San Gabriel Children’s Center, Inc.,
amends the Agreement to add the following Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal: Day
Treatment Intensive Services (Mode 10, SFCs 81-84) at the CR rate of $177.60.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2006
Page 5

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02359) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), changes the service site identified as South
Central Health and Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP) AB 2034 Program, located
at 5312 S. Vermont Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90037 to 8836 S. Vermont Ave., Los
Angeles, CA 90044 under an existing Provider Number 7409. Amends
Agreement to add the following Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services under the rates
specified to the new service site: Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 (Targeted Case
Management Services) at a rate of $1.83; Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 (Mental
Health Services) at a rate of $2.36;, Mode 15, SFCs 60-69 (Medication Support
Services) at a rate of $4.37; Mode 15, SFCs 70-79 (Crisis Intervention Services)
at a rate of $3.52; Mode 45, SFCs 10-19/20-29 (Community Outreach Services)
at a rate of $65.00; and Mode 60, SFC 64 (Client Support Services) reimbursed
at actual cost.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-02360) with Special Service for Groups, adds
EPSDT-CGF in the amount of $30,129, EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $165,000, and EPSDT-SGF in the amount of $134,871, for a total
combined increase of $330,000 to the MCA for FY 2005-06 to fund the
expansion of Mental Health Services for children and transitional age youth. For
FYs 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2008-09, adds EPSDT-CGF in the amount of
$180,660, EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $989,600, and EPSDT-
SGF funds in the amount of $808,940, for a combined total increase of
$1,979,200.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-02360) with Special Service for Groups, increases
the rate for Medi-Cal long term care providers (formally skilled nursing facilities
(SNF) and Institutions for Mental Disease (IMD)), with 60 or more beds, from
$112.92 to $119.89, effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02362) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
adds EPSDT-FFP funds in the amount of $38,335, EPSDT-SGF in the amount of
$31,335, and EPSDT-CGF in the amount of $7,000, for a total increase of
$76,670 to the MCA for FY 2005-06 only.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02366) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center, increases Healthy Families (HF)-CGF Match in the amount of $85,000
and HF-FFP in the amount of $157,857, for a total increase of $242,857 to the
MCA. Decreases Local Mental Health Plan (MHP) Non Medi-Cal Other CGF in
the amount of $50,000; EPSDT-CGF Program Match in the amount of $35,000;
EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal in the amount of $191,676;, and EPSDT-SGF in the
amount of $156,676, for a combined total decrease of $433,352 from the MCA.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2006
Page 6

31. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02379) with Pacific Asian Counseling Services,
amends the CR rates for the foliowing Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Services: Mode 15,
SFCs 01-09 (Targeted Case Management Services) from $1.55 to $1.65; Mode
15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 (MHS) from $2.04 to $2.17; Mode 15, SFCs 60-69
(Medication Support Services) from $3.95 to $4.21.

The following four (4) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (32 to 35) increase
CGF to provide Interim Funding for the Assertive Community Treatment (ACT)
programs to maintain indigent ACT clients in community placements for FY 2005-
06:

32. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02320) with Hillview Mental Health Center, adds
$19,828.

33. Amendment No. 10 (DMH-02339) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles, adds $30,701.

34. Amendment No. 11 (DMH-02343) with Pacific Clinics, adds $79,221.

35. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02351) with Portals, adds $26,405.

The following three (3) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (36 to 38)
increase Department of Public Social Services (DPSS) CalWORKs funds for
Mental Health Services for FY 2005-06:

36. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02351) with Portals, adds $25,000.

37. Amendment No. 10 (DMH-2354) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds $75,000.

38. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02365) with The Guidance Center, adds $100,000.

The following four (4) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (39 to 42} select
Contractor for recommendation to be placed on MHSA Master List: '

39. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01728) with Excelsior Youth Center.

40. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02121) with SPIRITT Family Services.

41. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02278) with The Children’s Circle.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2006
Page 7

42.  Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02306) with Five Acres — The Boys’ and Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County.

The following five (5) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (43 to 48), adds
DCFS Specialized Foster Care Program Funds, EPSDT- SGF program funds, and
EPSDT-FFP funds for the Countywide Enhanced Specialized Foster Care Mental
Health Services Plan for FY 2005-06:

43. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-02114) with Penny Lane Centers, adds in the
amounts of $5,295, $23,705, and $29,000, for a combined total increase of
$58,000.

44. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02274) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.,
adds in the amounts of $4,108, $18,392, and $22,500, for a combined total
increase of $45,000.

45. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02277) with California Institute of Health and
Social Services, Inc. dba Alafia Mental Health Institute, adds in the amounts
of $1,826, $8,174, and $10,000, for a combined total increase of $20,000 .

46. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-02283) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds in the amounts of $5,387, $24,113, and $29,500 for a combined fotal
increase of $59,000.

47. Amendment No. 11 (DMH-02323) with Institute for the Redesign of
Learning, adds in the amounts of $4,108, $18,392, and $22,500 for a combined
total increase of $45,000.

48. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02364) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley, adds in the amounts of $3,013, $13,487, and $16,500 for a combined
total increase of $33,000.

The following 11 amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (49 to 60) add Senate
Bill (SB) 90 funds to the MCA for the provision of Assembly Bill (AB) 3632 mental
health services to meet the needs of seriously emotionally disturbed (SED)
children only:

49. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02114) with Penny Lane Centers, adds $175,000 for
FYs 2005-06, 2006-07, and 2007-08.

50. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02122) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
‘adds $207,244 for FY 2005-06.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2006

Page 8

51. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02289) with Community Family Guidance Center,
adds $150,000 for FY 2005-06 and any subsequent fiscal years.

52. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02300) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds $300,000 for FY 2005-06.

53. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02309) with Foothill Family Service, adds $80,000
for FY 2005-06.

54. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02319) with Hillsides, adds $40,000 for FY 2005-06.

55. Amendment No. 10 (DMH-02323) with Institute for the Redesign of
Learning, adds $125,000 for FY 2005-06..

56. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02324) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center, adds $125,000 for FY 2005-06.

57. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02355) with San Gabriel Children’s Cehter, Inc.,
adds $50,000 for FY 2005-06.

58. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02362) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
adds $50,000 for FY 2005-06.

58. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02363) with Stirling Academy, Inc., adds $150,000
for FY 2005-06.

60. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-02365) with The Guidance Center, Inc., adds

$120,000 for FY 2005-06.

The following six (6) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (61 to 66) add SB
90 funds to the MCA for the provision of AB 3632 mental health services to meet
the needs of seriously emotionally disturbed (SED) children and add or decrease
Federal IDEA funds to the MCA for the provision of mental health services to
eligible students identified with disabilities and with an IEP for FY 2005-06:

61.

62.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02282) with Child and Family Center, adds
$900,000 and decreases $800,000 for a combined total increase of $100,000.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02283) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds $279,263 and decreases $800,000 for a combined total decrease of
$520,737.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2006
Page 9

63.

64.

65.

66.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02295) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy, Inc., adds $62,144 and $25,000 for a combined total
increase of $87,144.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02314) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services, adds $330,000 and $143,059, for a combined total increase of
$473,059.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02366) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center, adds $238,756 and $261,244, for a combined total increase of $500,000.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02376) with Vista Del Mar Child & Family Services,
adds $348,593 and $89,072, for a combined total increase of $437,665.

MJS:SK:MY:RK:tac




